

No. 14-354

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH,
ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,**

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

WALTER M. WEBER

JORDAN A. SEKULOW

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

██

██

████████████████████████████████████

████████████████████████████████████

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 2

**I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT EMBRACED
 A SERIES OF LEGAL ERRORS IN ITS
 FREE SPEECH ANALYSIS.** 4

 A. That an Activity Is Unique *Theologi-*
 cally Does Not Mean it Can Be
 Excluded *Legally.* 4

 B. The Establishment Clause Has No
 “Penumbra” that Justifies Viewpoint
 Discrimination. 6

 C. The Church May Not Be Penalized
 Because the School District Observes
 a Seven-Day Week. 7

 D. There Is an Essential Difference
 between Government Scrutiny
 of its Own Speech and Government
 Scrutiny of Private Speech. 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	2, 8
<i>Brandon v. Board of Educ. of Guilderland Cent. School Dist.</i> , 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1123 (1981)	2
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. School</i> , 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	3, 6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 959 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1983)	3, 6
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	4
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	6

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 1

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 5

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

U.S. Const. Amend. I 1, *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christian Horse-lover’s Club Inc.,
www.chlclub.org 6

Harvey Kurland, “Religion and Martial Arts: Are
They Inseparable,” *Black Belt* (May 31, 2013) . 5

“You Gotta Believe Devotional Based Show
Lamb Camp,” Phorum (Feb. 14, 2013)
[www.breedersworld.com/forum/read.php?
1,533053,533053](http://www.breedersworld.com/forum/read.php?1,533053,533053) 5
